

No. 08-22

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HUGH M. CAPERTON ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

A.T. MASSEY COAL COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

EVAN M. TAGER

DAN HIMMELFARB

JEFFREY A. BERGER

Mayer Brown LLP

1909 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

ANDREW L. FREY

Counsel of Record

Mayer Brown LLP

1675 Broadway

New York, NY 10019

(212) 262-1910

EUGENE VOLOKH

405 Hilgard Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90095

(310) 825-2335

Counsel for Respondents

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

LEWIS F. POWELL III

RYAN A. SHORES

ROBERT W. LOFTIN

Hunton & Williams LLP

951 E. Byrd Street

Richmond, VA 23219

(804) 788-8200

D.C. OFFUTT, JR.

Offutt Nord, PLLC

P.O. Box 2868

949 Third Avenue

Suite 300

Huntington, WV 25728

(304) 529-2868

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE WRIT SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED	12
II. IF THE COURT REACHES THE MERITS, THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	15
A. “Probability Of Bias” Is Not The Consti- tutional Standard	15
1. A “probability of bias” standard has no basis in history	16
2. A “probability of bias” standard has no basis in precedent.....	19
3. A “probability of bias” standard has no basis in the practice of this Court.....	25
4. Under the correct constitutional standard, recusal was not required.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page(s)
B. Even If “Probability Of Bias” Were The Constitutional Standard, A Judge’s Supposed “Debt Of Gratitude” To A Supporter Could Not Satisfy The Standard	28
1. A “debt of gratitude” theory would have no limiting principle	29
2. A “debt of gratitude” theory would be unworkable	36
3. A “debt of gratitude” theory would create administrative problems for courts	44
4. The broad constitutional rule advocated by petitioners is unnecessary	46
C. There Is No Sufficient Probability Of Bias Here To Warrant Recusal Even Under Petitioners’ Standard	49
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1334 (2008)	34
<i>Adair v. Mich. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 709 N.W.2d 567 (Mich. 2006).....	36, 45
<i>Aetna Insurance Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	21, 22
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 539 U.S. 912 (2003).....	34
<i>Anonymous</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 343 (K.B. 1698).....	17
<i>Bates v. Thompson</i> , 2 D. Chip. 96 (Vt. 1824).....	17
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008)	44
<i>Between the Parishes of Great Chartre & Ken- nington</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 1107 (K.B. 1726).....	16
<i>Board of Justices v. Fennimore</i> , 1 N.J.L. 190 (1793).....	17
<i>Boswell v. Flockheart</i> , 8 Leigh 364 (Va. 1837)	18
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	51, 56
<i>Brown v. Rawl Sales & Processing Co.</i> , No. 070889 (W. Va. Sept. 11, 2007).....	6
<i>Bryan v. State</i> , 41 Fla. 643 (1899)	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	41, 52, 53
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	34
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347.....	14
<i>Cheney v. District Court</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004).....	27
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	32
<i>Connally v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977).....	20, 21
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 517 (1925)	22, 23
<i>Crater v. Galaza</i> , 491 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	13, 14
<i>Del Vecchio v. Ill. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 31 F.3d 1363 (7th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DOT v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	34
<i>Dr. Bonham's Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 646 (K.B. 1609).....	16
<i>FEC v. Colorado Repub. Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	52, 53
<i>Gannett River States Publ. Co. v. Entergy Miss., Inc.</i> , 940 So. 2d 221 (Miss. 2006)	30
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	20
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	34
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	47
<i>Gregory v. Cleveland, Columbus & Cincinnati R.R. Co.</i> , 4 Ohio St. 675 (1855).....	17
<i>Grievance Adm'r v. Fieger</i> , 714 N.W.2d 285 (Mich. 2006).....	33, 45
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Helton v. Reed</i> , 638 S.E.2d 160 (W. Va. 2006).....	6
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	16
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	38
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	37
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	38
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 32 S.W. 81 (Ark. 1895).....	18
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Laxalt v. McClatchy</i> , 602 F. Supp. 214 (D. Nev. 1985).....	35
<i>The Legal Tender Cases</i> , 12 Wall. (79 U.S.) 457 (1871).....	26
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	13, 17, 19
<i>Lovering v. Lamson</i> , 50 Me. 334 (1863).....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803).....	26
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	27
<i>In re Mason</i> , 916 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1990)	31, 35
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	34
<i>Massey Energy Co. v. Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp.</i> , No. 080182 (W. Va. May 22), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 626 (2008).....	9
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971)	22
<i>McCauley v. Weller</i> , 12 Cal. 500 (1859).....	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	53
<i>McNeely v. Independence Coal Co.</i> , No. 042156 (W. Va. Feb. 9, 2005).....	6
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>NAACP v. City of Columbia</i> , 513 U.S. 1147 (1995).....	34
<i>Pearce v. Atwood</i> , 13 Mass. 324 (1816).....	17
<i>In re Petition to Recall Dunleavy</i> , 769 P.2d 1271 (Nev. 1988)	45
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 39 P.3d 791 (Okla. 2001) ...	13, 14, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Repub. Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Richardson v. Quarterman</i> , 537 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Schultz v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 911 (6th Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>Shepherdson v. Nigro</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 305 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	29, 38, 44, 45
<i>South Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Daniels</i> , 844 N.E.2d 1181 (Ohio 2006).....	31
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488 (1974).....	22, 23, 25
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	14
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co. v. Helton</i> , 631 S.E.2d 559 (W. Va. 2005).....	5, 6
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964).....	23
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	26
<i>United States v. Helmsley</i> , 760 F. Supp. 338 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	33
<i>United States v. Hutcheson</i> , 312 U.S. 219 (1941).....	26
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	32
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wetsel v. State ex rel. Holland</i> , 5 Tex. Civ. App. 17 (1893).....	17
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	23, 25, 49
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	32
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 527(e).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 455.....	19
W. Va. Code § 3-8-8(a).....	53
W. Va. Code § 3-8-12(g).....	47
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA MODEL CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT R. 2.11(A) (2007).....	47, 56
American Judicature Society, <i>Judicial Campaigns and Elections Elections</i> , avail- able at http://tinyurl.com/a84fcf	47
Justin Anderson, <i>Warren McGraw, Rick Sta- ton sweeping back into local offices</i> , CHARLESTON DAILY MAIL, 5/16/08.....	33
3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF ENGLAND (1765).....	17
Jay Bybee & Tuan Samahon, <i>Looking Back- ward, Looking Forward: The Legacy of Chief Justice Rehnquist and Justice O'Connor</i> , 58 STAN. L. REV. 1735 (2006)	32
1 EDWARD COKE, INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1797).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
THOMAS COOLEY, CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS (1868).....	19
Tom Diana, <i>W. Va. Coal Executive Works to Oust McGraw</i> , THE INTELLIGENCER (WV), 10/25/04	3
Tom Diana, <i>Benjamin Vows Fairness on Supreme Court</i> , THE INTELLIGENCER (WV), 10/23/04	54
Note, <i>Disqualification of a Judge on the Ground of Bias</i> , 41 HARV. L. REV. 78 (1927)	17
<i>Disqualification of Judges for Prejudice or Bias—Common Law Evolution, Current Status, and The Oregon Experience</i> , 48 OR. L. REV. 311 (1969)	18
<i>Earl of Derby’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1390 (K.B. 1614).....	17
RICHARD FLAMM, JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION (2d ed. 2007)	16, 17, 48, 49
John Frank, <i>Disqualification of Judges</i> , 56 YALE L.J. 605 (1947)	16, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 1453, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1974).....	19
H.R.J. Res. 104, 78th Leg., 2d Sess. (W. Va. 2008).....	48
Steven Holmes, <i>N.A.A.C.P. and Top Labor Unite to Oppose Thomas</i> , N.Y. TIMES, 8/1/91, at A1.....	33
<i>Keep incumbents on Supreme Court</i> , CINCINNATI ENQUIRER, 10/27/04, at 6C.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
David Kirkpatrick, <i>Liberal Coalition is Making Plans to Take Fight Beyond Abortion</i> , N.Y. TIMES, 11/14/05, at A1	34
Letter from ACLU to U.S. Senate (1/27/06), available at http://www.aclu.org/sctus/2005/23964leg20060127.html	34
Robert Levinson, <i>Peremptory Challenges of Judges in the Alaska Courts</i> , 6 UCLA-ALASKA L. REV. 269 (1977).....	18
Brad McElhinny, <i>Big-bucks backer felt he had to try</i> , CHARLESTON DAILY MAIL, 10/25/04, at 1A	55
Brad McElhinny, <i>“Looking for Ugly” Campaign Ad Wins National Recognition</i> , CHARLESTON DAILY MAIL, 3/4/05, at 1A	54
Brad McElhinny, <i>Massey chief pours \$1.7 million into race</i> , CHARLESTON DAILY MAIL, 10/15/04, at 1A.....	3
Brad McElhinny, <i>Who is the real Don Blankenship?</i> , CHARLESTON DAILY MAIL, 07/11/05, at 1A.....	6
Justice Warren McGraw, Speech, Racine, WV (9/6/04), available at http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TQ6nQaE2FM8	54
Aman McLeod, <i>If At First You Don’t Succeed: A Critical Evaluation of Judicial Selection Reform Efforts</i> , 107 W. VA. L. REV. 499 (2005).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Lawrence Messina, <i>State bar supports retention of partisan judicial elections</i> , CHARLESTON DAILY MAIL, 10/13/05, at 8A.....	46
Lawrence Messina, <i>W. Va. judiciary sticking with partisan elections</i> , ASSOC. PRESS, 12/3/08	46
Carol Morello, <i>W. Va. Supreme Court Justice Defeated in Rancorous Contest</i> , WASHINGTON POST, 11/4/04, at A15	55
Richard Neumann, Jr., <i>Conflicts of Interest in Bush v. Gore: Did Some Justices Vote Illegally?</i> , 16 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 375 (2003).....	34
Paul Nyden, <i>Coal, doctors' groups donated to anti-McGraw effort</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE, 1/7/05, at 5A	4
John O'Brien, <i>Caperton was anti-Benjamin from the start</i> , W. VA. RECORD, 1/24/08	5
Mannix Porterfield, <i>Benjamin faults McGraw's "extreme judging"</i> , REGISTER-HERALD, 10/21/04	5
Nancy E. Roman, <i>Breyer opposed by wide range of interest groups</i> , WASH. TIMES, 7/16/94, at A3.....	34
Ronald Rotunda, <i>The Propriety of a Judge's Failure to Recuse When Being Considered for Another Position</i> , 19 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 1187 (2006)	35, 36
Jim Rowe, Pre-Primary Report, Schedule 1A (5/3/04).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Roy Schotland, <i>New Challenges to States' Judicial Selection</i> , 95 GEO. L. J. 1077 (2007) ...	46, 48
<i>Supreme Court</i> , CLARION-LEDGER, 10/28/04, at 10A.....	30
Juliet Terry, <i>Benjamin Hopes to Shine Light on Justice</i> , STATE J., 11/5/04, at 4	4
Juliet Terry, <i>Feeling Blue</i> , STATE J., 11/10/06, at 1...	6
Juliet Terry, <i>Wheel of Justice</i> , STATE J., 12/10/04, at 1	54
VerdictSearch, <i>Top 100 Verdicts of 2007</i> , available at http://www.verdictsearch.com/idex.jsp?do=top100	9
G. Edward White, <i>The Marshall Court and Cultural Change</i> , 1815-35, in 3 HISTORY OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES (Paul Freund & Stanley Katz eds. 1988)	27
Rebecca Wiseman, <i>So You Want to Stay a Judge: Name and Politics of the Moment May Decide Your Future</i> , 18 J.L. & POL. 643 (2002).....	30
